

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEWIS COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JULIE HELPHENSTINE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE VIRGINIA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION
AND THE KENTUCKY JAILERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Captain Michael F Imprevento
Counsel of Record
Staff Attorney
Norfolk Sheriff's Office
Administration
140 East St.
Norfolk, VA 23510
(757)664-4344
Michael.Imprevento@Norfolk-Sheriff.com
Counsel for Virginia Sheriffs Association

D. Barry Stilz, Esq.
Lynn S. Zellen, Esq.
Kinkead & Stilz
301 East Main Street, Suite 800
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 296-2300
bstilz@ksattorneys.com
lzellen@ksattorneys.com
Counsel for Kentucky Jailer's Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

I. THE SPLIT IN THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL IS COMPOUNDED BY A FURTHER INCONSISTENCY AMONG THESE COURTS IN THE APPLICATION OF THE OBJECTIVE STANDARD NEVER MANDATED BY *KINGSLEY*..... 7

 A. Certiorari has been granted in the face of much less confusion especially in an area where consistency is imperative not only to protect from erosion of principles of due process into state-based torts but also to safeguard the limited jurisdiction of federal courts. 7

 B. The objective standard erroneously applied below is not compatible with cases wherein it is alleged that a state actor failed to act as opposed to the knowing and purposeful application of force to such a degree that it is tantamount to punishment. *Kingsley* involved an excessive force claim not a deliberate indifference claim. 10

II. THE STANDARD UTILIZED BY THE
HELPHENSTINE COURT IMPERMISSIBLY
REMOVES ANY REAL EXAMINATION OF
THE STATE ACTOR’S SUBJECTIVE
INTENT AND SUBSTITUTES AN ILL-
DEFINED CIVIL RECKLESSNESS
STANDARD WHICH IS INCOMPATBLE
WITH A DUE PROCESS HARM IN THE
INSTANT CONTEXT AND REVIEW BY
THIS COURT CAN OCCUR WITH A
COMPLETE RECORD 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	3, 11, 12
<i>Charles v. Orange County</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, Ct 1061, 117 L.Ed 2d 261 (1992)	8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833, 118 S. Ct. 1708, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1043 (1998)	13
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 88 L. Ed. 2d 662, 106 S. Ct. 662 (1986).....	9, 13
<i>Darby v. Grenman</i> , 14 F.4th 124 (2d. Cir 2021)	8
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S.344,347, 106 S.Ct.668, 88 L.Ed.2d 677 (1985)	9
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 109 S. Ct. 998, 103 L. Ed 2d 249 (1989)	3
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 97 S.Ct. 285, 50 L.Ed.2d 51 (1976)	3
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970, 128 L.Ed.2d 811 (1994)	3, 4, 6-11, 13, 15, 16

<i>Fraihat v. ICE</i> , 16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir 2021)	8
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F. 3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989)	12
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 60 F.4th 305 (6th Cir 2023)	9
<i>Kingsley v Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389, 135 S. Ct.2466, 192 L.Ed2d 416 (2015)	5-7, 10, 12-14, 17
<i>Lombardo v. St Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct 2239, 210 L.Ed 2d 609,610, (2021)	12
<i>Mays v. Sprinkle</i> , 992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>McGee v. Parsano</i> 55 F.4th 563 (7th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>McGill v. Duckworth</i> , 944 F.2d 344 (CA7 1991)	7
<i>Miltier v. Beorn</i> , 896 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Norton v. Dimazana</i> 122 F3d 286 (5th Cir 1997)	9
<i>Pittman ex rel. Hamilton v. County of Madison</i> , 970 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2020)	8

<i>Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239, 103 S.Ct. 2979, 77 L.Ed. 2d 605 (1983)	4
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 96 L.Ed. 183, 72 S.Ct. 205 (1952)	9
<i>Scinto v. Stansberry</i> , 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Stevens v. Holler</i> , 68 F.4th 921 (4th Cir 2023)	5
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294, 111 S. Ct. 2321, 115 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1991)	11
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (CA 3 1992)	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17
Other	
1 W.LaFave and A. Scott, Substantive Criminal Law, §§3.4, 3.5 (1986)	5
Bronson, Jennifer, Ph.D., Jessica Stroop, Stephanie Zimmer, Marcus Berzofsky, Dr.P.H., “Drug Use, Dependence, and Abuse Among State Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2007-2009,” U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics <u>Special Report</u> , June 2017	2

Bronson, Jennifer, Ph.D., Jessica Stroop,
Stephanie Zimmer, Marcus Berzofsky,
Dr.P.H., “Drug Use, Dependence, and Abuse
Among State Prisoners and Jail Inmates,
2007-2009,” U.S. Department of Justice,
Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report,
June 20172

Maruschak, Laura M., “Medical Problems of
Jail Inmates,” U.S Department of Justice,
Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report,
November 20062

Virginia Hospital & Healthcare Association,
“Inmate Health Care: The Impact on
Virginia’s Health Care System, Focus,
December 2008 Issue 22
